
Town of Batesburg-Leesville 
Pop: 5,720 Square Mileage: 8.29 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8-5 Meets 2nd Mon, 7 PM 
Website: www.batesburg-leesville.org 
Phone: 803.532.4601 
Fax:         803.532.8453 
Street Address: 120 W Church St Ste A 
 Batesburg-Leesville, SC 29006-2107 
Mailing Address: PO BOX 2329  
               Batesburg-Leesville, SC 29070-0329 
Mayor: Lancer Shull 
Term Ends: 2025        mayor@batesburg-leesville.org 

Councilmember: Barbara Brown 
Term Ends: 2025    district1@batesburg-leesville.org 

Councilmember: David Bouknight 
Term Ends: 2027   district2@batesburg-leesville.org 

Councilmember: Stephen Cain 
Term Ends: 2025    district3@batesburg-leesville.org 

Councilmember: Betty Hartley 
Term Ends: 2027    district4@batesburg-leesville.org 
Councilmember: Shirley Mitchell 
Term Ends: 2025    district5@batesburg-leesville.org 
Councilmember: Paul Wise 
Term Ends: 2027    district6@batesburg-leesville.org 

Councilmember: Jason Prouse 
Term Ends: 2025    district7@batesburg-leesville.org 

Councilmember: Bob Hall 
Term Ends: 2027    district8@batesburg-leesville.org 

 

City of Cayce 
Pop: 13,781 Square Mileage: 17.74 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8:30-5    Meets 1st Tues, 6 PM  
Website:     www.caycesc.gov 
Phone: 803.796.9020            Fax: 803.796.9072 
Street/Mailing Address: 1800 12th St 

              Cayce, SC 29033-2935 
Mayor: Elise Partin    (803) 361-8280 
Term Ends: 2027        epartin@outlook.com 
Councilman: Tim James      (803)-309-0140 
Term Ends: 2025     timjamesforcouncil@gmail.com 
Councilman: Byron Thomas   (803)-293-5585 
Term Ends: 2027      byron4cayce@gmail.com 
Councilman: Hunter Sox      (803)-497-2784 
Term Ends: 2025 huntersoxforcaycecouncil@gmail.com 

Councilman: Phil Carter      (803)-518-9384 
Term Ends: 2027      phillipacarter@yahoo.com 

 

Town of Chapin 
Pop: 1,809 Square Mileage: 1.99 

City Hall Hours: M-F 9-5          Meets 3rd Tues, 6 PM  
Website:     www.chapinsc.com 
Phone: 803.345.2444            Fax: 803.345.0427 
Street Address: 157 NW Columbia Ave    Chapin, SC 
Mailing  Address:                     PO BOX 183 

    Chapin, SC 29036-0183 
Mayor: Al Koon         (803)-315-4633 
Term Ends:        akoon@chapinsc.com 
Mayor Pro-Temp: Mike Clonts   (803)-932-7604 
Term Ends:          mclonts@chapinsc.com 
Councilmember: Leland Teal   (803)-345-2444 
Term Ends:            lteal@chapinsc.com 
Councilmember: Vicky Shealy   (803)-345-2444 
Term Ends:      vshealy@chapinsc.com        
Councilmember: Gregg White   (803)-345-8913 
Term Ends:       gwhite@chapinsc.com        
 

Town of Gaston 
Pop: 1,608 Square Mileage: 5.32 

City Hall Hours: M-F 9-5          Meets 1st Tues, 7 PM  
Website:     www.gastonsc.org 

Phone: 803.796.7725 Fax:    803.739.5793 
Street Address:    131 N Carlisle St  

Gaston, SC 29053 
Mailing Address: PO BOX 429 

Gaston, SC 29053-0429 
Mayor: Troy Bivens        (803)-796-7725 
Term Ends: 2025        mayorbivens@att.net 
Mayor Pro Tem: Mike Cook     (803)-796-7725 
Term Ends: 2025       mikecook@bontz.com 
Councilmember: Carol McCombs     (803)-796-7725 
Term Ends: 2025    cbmccombs@gmail.com 
Councilmember: Charles Sharpe     (803)-796-7725 
Term Ends: 2027      sharpecharles8117@gmail.com 
Councilmember: Jimmy Cox     (803)-796-7725 
Term Ends: 2027         grandpajimjim17@gmail.com 

Town of Gilbert 
Pop: 571 Square Mileage: 2.77 

Meets 2nd Mon, 7 PM 
Website:     www.townofgilbertsc.com 
Phone Number:                     803.892.2344 
Street Address:   345 Hampton Street 

Gilbert, SC  
Mailing Address: PO Box 71  

Gilbert, SC 29054 
Mayor: John Reeder III      (803)-600-3937 
Term Ends: ‘25   John.Reeder@townofgilbertsc.com 
Councilmember: Cory Rish    
Term Ends: 2025     Cory.Rish@townofgilbertsc.com 
Councilmember: Patrick Carson    
Term Ends:’25 Patrick.Carson@townofgilbertsc.com 
Councilmember: Donnie Carson    
Term Ends:’27 Donnie.Cason@townofgilbertsc.com 
Councilmember: Fred Taylor    
Term Ends: 2027  Fred.Taylor@townofgilbertsc.com 
 

Town of Lexington 
Pop: 23,568 Square Mileage: 12.12 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8-5    Meets 1st Mon, 6:30 PM  
Website:     www.lexsc.com 
Phone: 803.359.4164            Fax: 803.359.4460 
Street Address:                  111 Maiden Ln 

              Lexington, SC 29072-3450 
Mailing Address:                PO BOX 397 

               Lexington, SC 29071-0397 
Mayor: Hazel Livingston      (803)-463-6575 
Term Ends: 2027      hlivingston@lexsc.com 
Mayor Pro Tem: Ron Williams   (803)-730-6395 
Term Ends: 2025             rwilliams@lexsc.com 
Councilmember: Todd Carnes   (803)-960-4318 
Term Ends: 2025                tcarnes@lexsc.com 
Councilmember: Todd Lyle   (803)-960-8361 
Term Ends: 2027                     tlyle@lexsc.com 
Councilmember: Gavin Smith   (803)-828-8170 
Term Ends: 2025                 gsmith@lexsc.com 
Councilmember: Will Allen   (803)-239-6369 
Term Ends: 2027                 wallen@lexsc.com 
Councilmember: Jeannie Michaels   (803)-206-8570 
Term Ends: 2027                   jmichaels@lexsc.com 
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Town of Pelion 
Pop: 631 Square Mileage: 3.77 

City Hall Hours: M-Th 9-4  Meets 2nd Thurs, 7:30 PM 
Website: n/a 
Phone: 803.894.3535             Fax: 803.894.9712 
Street Address:       611 Pelion Rd 

     Pelion, SC 29123-8821 
Mailing Address:       PO BOX 7  

    Pelion,  SC 29123-0007 
Mayor: Frank Shumpert 
Councilmember: Greg Downer 
Councilmember: Chuck Ingle 
Councilmember: Daniel Shumpert 
Councilmember: Larry Sossamon  
 

Town of Pine Ridge 
Pop: 2,167 Square Mileage: 4.72 

City Hall Hours: M, Tu, Th, F 8-5/W 8-1 
Meets 2nd Tues, 7 PM  

Website:        www.townofpineridgesc.com 
Phone: 803.755.2500             Fax: 803.955.0605 
Street/Mailing Address: 2757 Fish Hatchery Rd  

West Columbia, SC 29172-2096 
Mayor: Daniel D. Davis      (803)-622-2572 
Term Ends: 2025     ddavis@townofpineridgesc.com 
Mayor Pro Tem: Scott N. Simms   (803)-920-8077 
Term Ends: 2025   ssimms@townofpineridgesc.com 
Councilmember: Floyd W. Dinkins   (803)-319-0221 
Term Ends: 2025         floydwillisdinkins@gmail.com 
Councilmember: Beth S. Sturkie   (803)-261-4175 
Term Ends: 2027                 beth.sturkie@yahoo.com 
Councilmember: Maria J. Urbanek   (803)-518-9472 
Term Ends: ‘27  murbanek@townofpineridgesc.com 

 

Town of South Congaree 
Pop: 2,377 Square Mileage: 3.33 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8-1,2-5 Meets 3rd Tues 6:30 PM 
Website:    http://www.townofsouthcongaree.org/ 
Phone: 803.755.2760             Fax: 803.755.0456 
Street/Mailing Address: 119 W Berry Rd  

West Columbia, SC 29172-1744 
Mayor: Cindy Campbell      (803)-665-1943 
Term Ends:      ccampbell@southcongaree.org 

Mayor Pro Tem: Mechelle Mabry   (803)-603-8125 
Term Ends:          mmabry@southcongaree.org 
Councilmember: Jim Drennan   (803)-331-7293 
Term Ends:        jdrennan@southcongaree.org 
Councilmember: Brian Jackson   (803)-530-9929 
Term Ends:         bjackson@southcongaree.org 
Councilmember: Kitty Spires   (803)-622-8396 
Term Ends:            kspires@southcongaree.org 
 

Town of Springdale 
Pop: 2,744 Square Mileage: 2.73 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8:30-5    Meets 1st Tues, 6 PM  
Website: www.springdalesc.com 
Phone: 803.794.0408 Fax:    803.791.0567 
Street/Mailing Address: 2915 Platt Springs Rd 

West Columbia, SC 29170-3166 
Mayor: Juston Ricard    (803)-205-7653 
Term Ends: 
Mayor Pro Tem: Jacob R. Wilkerson (803)-807-0994 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Viki Fecas    (803)-796-6316 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Steve O. Hallman   (803)-622-2007 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Cory Hook   (803)-530-9327 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: J. Kevin Reeley   (803)-794-2667 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Tate Wilbourne   (803)-513-5436 
Term Ends: 
 

Town of Summit 
Pop: 423 Square Mileage: 1.49 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8-5          Meets 3rd Tues, 8 PM  
Website: n/a 
Phone Number:                    (803) 892-6161 
Street/Mailing Address:      321 Old Broad St 

Leesville, SC 29070-9384 
Mayor: David Reese      (803)- 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Henry E. Hartley   (803)- 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Henry E. Hartley   (803)- 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Robert Schultz Jr.   (803)- 
Term Ends: 
Councilmember: Jennifer Searight   (803)- 
Term Ends: 
 

Town of Swansea 
Pop: 722 Square Mileage: 2.14 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8-5    Meets 4th Mon, 6 PM  
Website:     http://www.swanseatown.net/ 
Phone: 803.568.2835            Fax: 803.568.2827 
Street Address: 300 W 3rd St 

              Swansea, SC 29160 
Mailing Address: PO BOX 429 

                Swansea, SC 29160-0429 
Mayor: Viola McDaniel      (803)-568-2835 
Term Ends: 2025             vmcdaniel@comporium.net 
Mayor Pro Tem: Linda Butler   (803)-465-6274 
Term Ends: 2025           linda.butler2466@gmail.com 
Councilmember: Jerome Williams   (803)-263-6968 
Term Ends: 2025         Jeromedwilliams@yahoo.com 
Councilmember: Michael Luongo   (803)-309-5926 
Term Ends: 2027           lmcleanchair@aol.com 
Councilmember: Doris Simmons    (803)-530-0617 
Term Ends: 2027 

           cmdewsimmonsswansea@gmail.com 
 

City of West Columbia 
Pop: 17,416 Square Mileage: 9.47 

City Hall Hours: M-F 8:30-5    Meets 1st Tues, 6 PM  
Website:     www.westcolumbiasc.gov 
Phone: 803.791.1880            Fax: 803.939.8634 
Street Address: 200 N 12th St 

              West Columbia, SC 29169-6458 
Mailing Address: PO BOX 4044 

West Columbia, SC 29171-4044 
Mayor: Temus C. “Tem” Miles Jr.   (803)-351-8754 
Term Ends: 2027            tmiles@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: Mike Green   (803)-563-8085 
Term Ends: 2025         mgreen@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: Trevor Bedell    (803)939-8634 
Term Ends: 2027           tbedell@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: George M. Crowe   (803)-250-9870 
Term Ends: 2025      gmcrowe@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: Joseph Dickey   (803)-316-4646 
Term Ends: 2027           jdickey@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: Mickey Pringle   (803)-467-1357 
Term Ends: 2025       mpringle@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: Jimmy Brooks   (803)-630-9854 
Term Ends: 2027          jbrooks@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: Sarah Mattern    (803)-806-9949 
Term Ends: 2025       smattern@westcolumbiasc.gov 
Councilmember: David B. Moye   (803)-470-6199 
Term Ends: 2027           dmoye@westcolumbiasc.gov 
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